

Papua New Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G41]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 23rd JUNE

1989

CONSTITUTION

DECLARATION OF NATIONAL EMERGENCY

I, IGNATIUS KILAGE, G.C.M.G., C.B.E., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 228(1) of the *Constitution* and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby declare the existence of a national emergency in relation to Bougainville Province with effect from 6.00 a.m. on 26th June, 1989.

Dated this 23td day of June, 1989.

IGNATIUS KILAGE, Governor-General

CONSTITUTION

Emergency (Bougainville) (General Powers) Regulation 1989.

APPOINTMENT OF CONTROLLER

I, IGNATIUS KILAGE, G.C.M.G., C.B.E., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the *Emergency (Bougainville) (General Powers) Regulation* 1989 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint the Commissioner of Police to be the Controller.

Dated this 23rd day of June, 1989.

IGNATIUS KILAGE, Governor-General

Printed and Published by G. Dadi, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—180/2 300.—6.89.